IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC. GERALD DEKKER, AND CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

Petitioners,

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF DR. XU GUOJIAN, LI HONGJI, ZHU YONGRUI, TANG QINGYANG, AND DR. ZHANG GUANGLEI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KATHERINE BURGHARDT KRAMER
Counsel of Record
RONGPING WU
DGW KRAMER LLP
One Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1060
New York, NY 10020
(917) 633-6860
kkramer@dgwllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Discovery Under Section 1782 Is Contrary to Key Favorable Characteristics of Arbitration	10
A. Streamlined Discovery in Arbitration Promotes Efficiency and Fairness	10
B. Allowing Section 1782 Discovery in Aid of Arbitration Will Spawn Bur- densome Collateral Litigation	12
C. Arbitration Supports Party Autonomy By Giving the Parties Control Over the Proceeding	14
D. Arbitrators Have Broad Discretion to Manage Disputes, Leading to Stream- lined Proceedings	16
II. Discovery Under Section 1782 is Not Necessary for the Successful Resolution of Arbitration Disputes	18
III. The Arbitral Panel is Only Empowered for a Particular Dispute, Thus Limiting its Role in International Comity and Pre- Dispute Evaluation of a Section 1782	
Petition	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Arbitration Panels are Not Equipped to Offer Comity with Governmental Tribunals	20
B. Because No Arbitration Panel Exists Pre-Dispute for Assessment of Scope of Proposed Section 1782 Discovery, Even High Deference Would Be	
Insufficient	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa Pa	ge(s)
AlixPartners LLP, et al. v. The Fund for Protection of Investor Rights in Foreign States, No. 21-518	5
Del. Coal. for Open Gov't, Inc. v. Strine, 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
Gushlak v. Gushlak, 486 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2012)1	0, 15
 HRC-Hainan Holding Co., LLC v. Yihan Hu, No. 19-mc-80277-TSH, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32125 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2020) 	13
In re: Application of HRC-Hainan Holding Co., LLC, No. 20-15371	13
Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	0, 22
Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int'l, 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)1	2, 21
Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co., 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC, 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1782	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)	. 13
Act of Sept. 2, Pub L 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat 1743	. 21
TREATIES	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforce ment of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Art. V(d) June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2520, 330 U.N.T.S 42.	,
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Redfern and Martin Hunter, Law and Practice of International Commercial Arbitration, Sweet & Maxwell 2004	l
CIETAC, CIETAC 2020 Work Report and 2021 Work Plan, at https://tinyurl.com/yvewk ph8 (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	/
CIETAC, 2015 CIETAC Arbitration Rules at http://www.cietac.org/Uploads/201902/5c6148b100105.pdf (last visited Jan. 27 2022)	,
HKIAC, 2020 Statistics, at https://www hkiac.org/about-us/statistics (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	l
HKIAC, 2018 Administered Arbitration Rules, at https://www.hkiac.org/arbitrat on/rules-practice-notes/hkiac-administer ed-2018 (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
International Bar Association, IBA Rule on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration, at https://tinyurl.om/8m7jkh2a (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	a- co
Roy Goode, Herbert Kronke and Ewa Mckendrick, Transnational Commercia Law, Oxford University Press 2007	al
S. Rep. No. 2392, 85th Cong., 2d Ses (1958)	
SIAC, About Us, at https://tinyurl.com 74kfe22e (March 31, 2021) (last visite Jan. 26, 2022)	ed
SIAC, Frequently Asked Questions, a https://www.siac.org.sg/faqs (last visite Jan. 26, 2022)	ed
SIAC, SIAC 2016 Rules, at https://www.siac.org.sg/our-rules/rules/siac-rules-2016 (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	6
